



2026:CGHC:17002

NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR**CONT No. 1601 of 2025**

- Dhaneshwar Prasad Sahu S/o Late Shri K.R. Sahu Aged About 64 Years R/o Beside Uttam Fuels, Dumgaon Road, Mahasamund, P.S. City Kotwali, Tahsil And District Mahasamund (C.G.)

... Petitioner**versus**

1. Mahesh Sakalle Divisional Joint Director, Officer Of Divisional Joint Director, Treasury - Account And Pension Raipur Division, District Raipur (C.G.)
2. Prakhar Chandrakar The Chief Executive Officer (C.E.O.), Office Of C.E.O. Zila Panchayat, Gariyaband, District Gariyaband (C.G.)
3. Shweta Verma, Chief Executive Officer (C.E.O.), Office Of C.E.O. Janpad Panchayat- Mainpur, District Gariyaband (C.G.)

... Respondent

For Petitioner	:	Mr. Rishabh Dev Sahu, Advocate on behalf of Mr. Abhishek Pandey, Advocate
For Respondent	:	Mr. Vijay Ojha, Advocate with Mr. Vivek Siddharth Ojha, Advocate

Hon'ble Shri Parth Prateem Sahu, Judge**ORDER ON BOARD****13/04/2026**

1. Learned counsel for respondents submits that the order, subject matter of the contempt, has been complied with. He places copy of letter dated 02.04.2026 passed by Chief Executive Officer, Janpad Panchayat Mainpur for perusal of this court, in this regard.
2. Submission made by learned counsel for the respondents is not disputed by the counsel for petitioner.



3. In view of above, contempt proceeding initiated against respondents is dropped, notice issued to respondents stands discharged and the contempt petition accordingly stands closed.
4. Petitioner will be at liberty to file appropriate proceedings if any exigency arises in future.

Sd/-

(Parth Prateem Sahu)

JUDGE

pwn